

RRSP ROOM FOR 1991:

= \$30,000 x 18% = \$5,400
= \$5,400 - \$2,731
= \$2,669 RRSP WHICH CAN
BE BOUGHT FOR 1991.

**PLAFOND DES COTISATIONS À UN
REÉR POUR 1991 :**

= 30 000 \$ x 18 % =
5 400 \$
= 5 400 \$ - 2 731 \$
= 2 229 \$ ACHETABLES AUX
FINS D'UN REÉR EN 1991

**Example 5 (EARNINGS BETWEEN
\$63,889 AND 86,111 FOR 1990):**

Excluded Earnings are earnings which are to be excluded from the calculation of the Pension Adjustment between 1990 to 1993. The Income Tax Act allows for pension to be paid based on pensionable earnings no greater than \$86,111. If an individual was to multiply \$86,111 X 18% an RRSP limit of \$15,500 would be reached. However, since the RRSP limits are being phased in (from \$11,500 to \$15,500) over a number of years it has been determined that the pensionable salaries are to be phased in accordingly. Therefore, Supply & Services Canada will stop calculating the pension adjustment on earnings based on the following chart and impose the pay as if the earnings were the low end of the scale (i.e. \$63,889, \$69,444, etc...):

**Exemple 5 (GAINS COMPRIS ENTRE
63 889 \$ ET 86 111 \$):**

Les gains exclus sont les gains qui ne seront pas pris en considération, entre 1990 et 1993, aux fins du calcul du facteur d'équivalence. La Loi de l'impôt sur le revenu permet le paiement d'une pension en fonction de revenus ouvrant droit à pension inférieurs à 86 111 \$. En multipliant 86 111 \$ par 18 %, le droit de cotisation maximum obtenu serait de 15 550 \$. Cependant, étant donné que les plafonds des cotisations à un REER (passant de 11 500 \$ à 15 500 \$) seront mis en vigueur sur plusieurs années, il a été décidé que les niveaux des salaires ouvrant droit à pension seraient eux aussi mis en vigueur de façon progressive. Par conséquent, Approvisionnement et Services Canada cessera de calculer le facteur d'équivalence à partir des chiffres exposés dans le tableau suivant et traitera ces cas comme si les gains se situaient au bas de l'échelle (c.-à-d. 63 889 \$, 69 444 \$, etc.) :